### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO	)	
WHOLESALE WATER RATES CHARGED BY	)	
THE CITY OF CARLISLE TO SHARPSBURG	)	CASE NO.
WATER DISTRICT AND NICHOLAS COUNTY	)	2021-00382
WATER DISTRICT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.200,	)	
KRS 278.160, KRS 278.180, KRS 278.190 AND	)	
807 KAR 5:011	)	

# <u>ORDER</u>

A hearing in the above-styled matter was held in person on Thursday, April 14, 2022, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time. At the conclusion of the witness testimony, staff counsel requested to file post-hearing data requests.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Post-hearing data requests, if any, shall be filed on or before Monday, April
  2022.
- 2. Responses to post-hearing data requests shall be filed on or before Tuesday, May 6, 2022.
- 3. The issue of the overbilling will stand submitted for a decision by the Commission effective 12:01 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, on May 7, 2022.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO	N
Chairman	
Vice Chairman	
Commissioner	

APR 26 2022 rcs

ATTEST:

\*Mayor Ronnie Clark City of Carlisle 107 East Chestnut Street Carlisle, KY 40311 \*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*City of Carlisle 107 East Chestnut Street Carlisle, KY 40311 \*Nicholas County Water District 1639 Old Paris Road Carlisle, KY 40311

\*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801 \*Nicholas County Water District Nicholas County Water District 1639 Old Paris Road Carlisle, KY 40311

\*Attorney Earl Rogers III Campbell Rogers & Hill, PLLC Campbell & Rogers 154 Flemingsburg Road Morehead, KENTUCKY 40351

\*Ms. Gayle Haney Manager/Distribution Operator Sharpsburg Water District 16 East Mill Street P. O. Box 248 Sharpsburg, KY 40374

\*Sharpsburg Water District 16 East Mill Street P. O. Box 248 Sharpsburg, KY 40374

\*Honorable Henry Watson, III Attorney at Law 525 High Street, Suite 328 Paris, KENTUCKY 40361